on PSA, MRI and histopathology were tabulated. 
Changes in PSA and MRI findings were compared 
to baseline at <1 year, 1-2 years, 2-3 years, and >3 
years intervals. 

Results

After reviewing the records of  670 prostate biopsies 
performed between 2018 to 2022, six hundred 
eighteen (618) biopsies were done via MRI Fusion 
guidance. After applying the inclusion and exclusion 
criteria, a total of  70 cases were included as shown 
in Figure 1. Baseline characteristics are listed in 
Table 1. Mean PSA, prostate size, and PSAD were 
9.93 ng/dL, 622.95 mL and 0.2, respectively.